type (Hb DD), which is uncommon.6 

Materials and methods
Between December 2017 and August 2018, a cross-sectional, 

prospective community-based study was implemented  in Northern 
Darfur. The aim of the study was to figure out which Hb variants 
existed in North Darfur. Six hundred and sixty-six (666) people were 
randomly selected from all parts of north Darfur after granting their 
informed consent, with represent of all the major Northern Darfur 
tribal communities. Direct structural interviewing and a questionnaire 
were used to gather information.

[...]

This study was aimed at determining the percentage of Hb D in North 
Darfur State, West Sudan, whose population has been shown to have hemoglobin-S (Hb 
S) disease.

Methods: From December 2017 to August 2018, this descriptive community-based 
investigation was conducted. Six hundred and sixty-six (666) people were randomly 
selected to participate in this study. With each participant’s there was verbal consent. A 
questionnaire was designed to collect personal details. 5 mL of venous blood was gathered 
in EDTA containers. The Hb D variant was checked using Sebia Minicap Automated